

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण (सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

**National Highways Authority of India** 

(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways) Project Implementation Unit - Puducherry No. 28 & 29, 1st Cross, Ganapathy Nagar, Arumparthapuram Puducherry - 605 010.



Phone : 0413 - 2969493 E-mail : piupuducherry@nhai.org nhaipuducherry@gmail.com

31th May 2025

11014/NH-45A/08/2025/PIU-PDY/ 0913

## INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub: NHAI - PIU - Puducherry - N/08019/04001/TN - Four laning of Sattanathapuram (Km.123/800) to Nagapattinam (Km.179/555) Section of NH-45A (New NH-32) on HAM under Bharatmala Pariyojana in the state of Tamil Nadu - Laying of 16 nos. of Underground Gas Pipeline across the existing road at Km.185/904 in Panangudi Village - Invitation of Public Comments - Reg.

Ref:

- 1. M/s. CPCL, Nagapattinam Lr No CBRPL/01 Dt.15.04.2025 received on 24.04.2025.
- 2. This Office, Lr No 11014/NH-45A/08/2025/PIU-PDY/0727 Dt.28.04.2025.
- 3. IE, Lr No LNMIPPL/PD/NHAI/NH-32/Package-IV/2025/0395 Dt.26.05.2025.

1. The subject proposal is requesting permission for laying of 16 nos. of Underground Gas-Pipeline across the existing road at Km.185/904 in Panangudi Village in the State of Tamil Nadu and UT of Puducherry by M/s. CPCL in accordance with Ministry's latest guidelines Dt. 22.11.2016.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

2. M/s. CPCL has furnished an undertaking to move the utility line for any work of improvement or repairs to the road, if NHAI considers it as necessary, in future, it will be carried out as desired by the NHAI at their cost within a reasonable time (not exceeding 90 days) of the intimation given. Further, the applicant has furnished the undertaking for payment of rent / fee as mentioned in the Ministry's Circular No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015-S&R dated 22.11.2016 as when asked by NHAI.

3. As per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letter No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016, the proposal submitted by M/s. CPCL will be made available for 30 days seeking public comments / objection and shall be furnished within 30 days from the day of closure of public objections.

In view of the above, comments of the public on the above proposal are invited and may be sent to the below mentioned address:

The Project Director, National Highways Authority of India, Project Implementation Unit - Puducherry. No. 28 & 29, 1<sup>st</sup> Cross, Ganapathy Nagar, Arumparthapuram, Puducherry 605 110 Ph. No: 0413-2969493

Yours faithfully,

(N. Varadharajan) DGM (Tech) & Project Director, (A/C) PIU, Puducherry.

Copy to:

1. The NIC, New Delhi - for uploading in the Ministry's website.

2. The Regional Officer, NHAI, RO Chennai.

L.N. MALVIYA INFRA PROJECTS PVT. LTD.

Site Office: No.1, School Street, Opp: Govt. Primary School, Keezhakasakudy, Karaikal, Puducherry - 609 609 Phone No. 04368-228120 Email id: Inmsattanathpuram123@gmail.com

#### No. LNMIPPL/PD/NHAI/NH-32/Package-IV/2025/0395

Date: 26.05.2025

То

### The DGM (T) & Project Director

National Highways Authority of India Project implementation Unit – Puducherry, No: 28 & 29, 1st Cross, Ganapathy Nagar, Arumparthapuram, Puducherry - 605 110.

- Project : Independent Engineer Services for Construction, Operation and Maintenance for Four Laning of Sattanathapuram to Nagapattinam (Design Ch. Km. 123+800 to Km 179+555) Section of NH-45A (New NH-32) in the State of Tamil Nadu & Puducherry U.T. under NHDP Phase-IV on Hybrid Annuity Mode (HAM).
- Subject : Request for permission to laying of 16 nos. of Underground Gas Pipe Line across NH-45A - Ex.ch.185+905 in Kilvanjore Village, in State of Puducherry - Horizontal Directional Drilling Method (HDD) - IE Comments -Reg.
- Ref

: 1. PIU letter no. 11014/NH-45A/08/2025/PIU-PDY/0727 dated 28.04.2025 received on 02.05.2025.

- 2. CPCL letter no. CBRPL/01 dated 15.04.2025.
- 3. MoRT&H guidelines letter no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016.

#### Dear Sir,

The General Manager, Cauvery basin Refinery, Pannagudi Chennai Petroleum Corporation Limited, has requested approval for Laying 16 no's of Underground gas pipeline crossing the existing NH-45A road Ch: 185+904 (Latitude-10.832220" N, Longitude-79.834058" E). The site is inspected along with CPCL representative on 07.05.2025 and the comments are furnished below.

The proposed pipeline is to be laid across the existing NH within the ROW at a depth of **4m** (min) from the OGL by Horizontal Directional Drilling Method (HDD). The pipeline shall be laid as per the Clause no.3 of the ministries guidelines letter no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016.



L.N. MALVIYA INFRA PROJECTS PVT. LTD. Site Office: No.1, School Street, Opp: Govt. Primary School, Keezhakasakudy, Karaikal, Puducherry - 609 609 Phone No. 04368-228120 Email id: Inmsattanathpuram123@gmail.com

The CPCL has submitted the following documents along with the request letter.

- 1. Agreement.
- 2. Undertaking
- 3. checklist
- 4. BG Format
- 5. Indemnity bond
- 6. Methodology of HDD crossing
- 7. Survey number details
- 8. Pipeline route map

In this regard it is to inform that, the approval may be issued by the Authority for laying 16 no's of underground gas pipeline crossing the existing NH-45A road Ch: 185+904 (Latitude-10.832220" N, Longitude-79.834058" E). After completing necessary norms, Executing the Agreement and collecting the fees /rent mentioned in the MoRT&H guidelines. During the execution occurrence any damaged on the road property and same has to be rectify by the CPCL.

Thanking You,

Yours Sincerely, For, M/s L.N. Malviya-Infra Project Pvt. Ltd., MRAIKA 609 602 Jagadeesan. A (Team Leader)

Encl: Copy of Proposal.

CC: 1. M/s. Welspun Sattanathapuram Nagapattinam Road Project Pvt. Ltd., Thirukkadaiyur. 2. Mr. Deepak Birla, Project Coordinator, L.N. Malviya Infra Projects Pvt. Ltd.



# भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण (सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways) Project Implementation Unit - Puducherry

No. 28 & 29, 1st Cross, Ganapathy Nagar, Arumparthapuram Puducherry - 605 010.



Phone: 0413 - 2969493 E-mail : piupuducherry@nhai.org nhaipuducherry@gmail.com

## 11014/NH-45A/08/2025/PIU-PDY/ 0727

28<sup>th</sup> April 2025

The Team Leader, M/s. LN Malviya Infra Projects Pvt Ltd., No. 01, Govt. Primary School Opp., Keezhakasakudy, Karaikal - 609 602.

Sub: NHAI - PIU - Puducherry - N/08019/04001/TN - Four laning of Sattanathapuram (Km.123/800) to Nagapattinam (Km.179/555) Section of NH-45A (New NH-32) on HAM under Bharatmala Pariyojana in the state of Tamil Nadu - Laying of 16 nos. of Underground Gas Pipeline across the existing road at Km. 185/904 in Panangudi Village - IE Verification / Recommendation Requested- Reg.

Ref: M/s. CPCL, Nagapattinam Lr No CBRPL/01 Dt.15.04.2025 received on 24.04.2025.

Sir,

To

With reference to the letters cited above, the applicant M/s. Chennai Petroleum Corporation Limited, Nagapattinam have submitted the proposal to lay 16 nos. of underground gas pipeline across the existing road at Km.185/904 in Panangudi village, in the state of Tamil Nadu.

In this regard, it is hereby requested to verify the proposal and furnish the comments / recommendations to this office for further action.

Encl: Copy of proposal.

Yours faithfully,

un gun 2841 (N. Varadharajan) DGM (Tech) & Project Director, (A/C) **PIU-Puducherry** 

Copy to: The Authorizes Signatory, M/s.Welspun Sattanathapuram - Nagapattinam Roadways Private Limited - for information.

2	ni na manani kanganan da manan ang pana manang kana na manang panan ang panan kanang kanang kanang kanang kanan
į	I N MALVIYA INFRAPROJECT (P) LID.,
and	L.N. MALVIYA INFRA PROJECT (P) LTD., Sattanathapuram to Nagapattinam NH45A
	1/
out down	Date 2/5/25 Sign A. Jeinth
-	RECEIVED
	I have been I I have a find

चेन्नै पेट्रोलियम कॉर्पोरेशन लिमिटेड

(इंडियनऑयल की ग्रुप कम्पनी)

Chennai Petroleum Corporation Limited (A group company of IndianOil) 15.04.2025 PCI

सी पी सी एल

Ref: CBRPL/ 01

To, The Project Director, National Highways Authority of India, PIU Puducherry No.28 & 29, Ist Cross, Ganapathy Nagar, Arumparthapuram, Puducherry-605010

Sub: Permission for Laying of sixteen Nos of Hydrocarbon, water and gas pipelines crossing NH-32 at chainage 185/904 in Karaikal district

Ref: Online Application Ref No: 20240627/2/14/27152/9019

Dear sir,

Chennai Petroleum Corporation Limited (CPCL) in a Joint venture with Indian Oil Corporation Limited (IOCL), is installing a 9 MMTPA Cauvery basin Refinery project at Panangudi, Nagapattinam district, Tamil Nadu.

In this new refinery, CPCL will receive the crude parcels through the single point mooring (SPM) which will be located approximately 20 Km offshore. The Crude will be transported to refinery through Karaikal port by underground pipelines. This pipeline corridor will be also utilized to transport treated water from the Desalination plant at Nagore coastal area and finished products from refinery to Karaikal port area. The aforesaid forty meter wide pipeline corridor will cross NH-32 at chainage 185/904 near Vanjore, Karaikal port.

The proposed pipelines will be laid using Horizontal directional drilling (HDD) technology, ensuring a minimum burial depth of 4.0 meters below the National highway.

In view of the above, we have submitted an online application as referenced. We kindly request you to review the application and grant the necessary No Objection Certificate (NOC) for laying the proposed pipelines across NH-32.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

N. Sudhakar General Manager (CBR – 9 MMTPA Project) Chennai Petroleum Corporation Limited Cauvery Basin Refinery, Panangudi Nagapattinam – 611002

आई एस ओ 9001:2008, आई एस ओ 14001 : 2004,बी एस ओ एच एस 18001:2007, प्रमाणित कम्पनी / An ISO 9001:2008, ISO 14001:2004, BS OHSAS 18001:2007 Cerlified Company सी आई एनःएल 40101 टी एन 1965 जी ओ आई 005389 / CIN : L40101 TN 1965 GOI 005389 / GST No. 33AAACM4392C1ZU कावेरी बेसिन रिफाइनरि, पनंगुडी, नागपट्टिणम - 611 002 / Cauvery Basin Refinery, Panangudi, Nagapattinam - 611 002. फोन / Phone : 04365 - 256700, फेकस / Fax : 91-4365-256414,256421, वेब साइट / Website : www.cpcl.co.in